
STANDARD CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

Valley Water 

(For Capital Consultant Contracts) 
Terms and Conditions Template 

Rev. A [5/11/2020-6/30/2021] 

This agreement (Agreement) is effective once fully executed (Effective Date), by and between 
SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT (Valley Water), and HORIZON WATER AND 
ENVIRONMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company (Consultant), individually the Party 
or collectively the Parties. 

WHEREAS, Valley Water desires certain services hereinafter described and Consultant affirms 
it has the requisite experience and expertise, and desires to provide such services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Valley Water and Consultant, for the consideration and upon the Terms 
and Conditions specified, agree as follows: 

SECTION ONE 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The Scope of Services (Services) to be performed pursuant to this Agreement is described in 
the Schedule(s), Scope of Services, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference 
(Schedule(s)). Services-described in each Schedule are considered a Scope of Services that is 
separate and apart from the Scope of Services described in another Schedule. 

1. Performance

SECTION TWO 

DUTIES OF CONSULTANT 

A. Each Scope of Service described in an attached Schedule(s) must be performed by
Consultant, or at its direction, to meet the purposes specified in this Agreement.
References to "Consultant" herein include those performing any portion of the Services
at its direction such as Subconsultants, vendors, suppliers, subcontractors, and other
business entities and individuals. Consultant will collaborate with Valley Water staff in
engineering, asset management, operations, and maintenance units to be made aware
of Valley Water operational constraints, procedures, or preferences relevant to
Consultant's performance of the Services described in the attached Schedule(s).

B. Unless the requirements for the Services described in the attached Schedule(s) are
specifically modified in writing, Consultant must perform Services and provide all
deliverables as required.

C. Consultant shall not undertake any Services not described in the attached Schedule(s)
unless authorized in writing by Valley Water prior to the performance of such Services by
issuance of a Task Order or pursuant to an amendment to this Agreement signed by

· both Parties.

2. Consultant Controlled Areas Consultant is responsible for the security and safety of the
area(s) it controls wherein it is required to perform field operations pursuant to the Scope of
Servic_es.

Environmental Planning and Pennitting for the Stream 
Maintenance Program Renewal 
Standard Consultant Agreement-Capital 
Ver.: 04.14.21 

Page 1 of 61 

CAS File No. ·5168 

5168A4455a

Attachment 2 
Page 1 of 70

EvaSans
SCVWD Enacted Copy



Attachment 2 
Page 2 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 3 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 4 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 5 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 6 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 7 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 8 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 9 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 10 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 11 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 12 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 13 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 14 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 15 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 16 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 17 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 18 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 19 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 20 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 21 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 22 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 23 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 24 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 25 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 26 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 27 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 28 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 29 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 30 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 31 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 32 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 33 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 34 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 35 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 36 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 37 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 38 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 39 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 40 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 41 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 42 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 43 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 44 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 45 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 46 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 47 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 48 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 49 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 50 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 51 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 52 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 53 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 54 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 55 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 56 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 57 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 58 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 59 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 60 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 61 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 62 of 70



 

 
Santa Clara Valley Water District  |  5750 Almaden Expressway, San Jose, CA  95118-3686  |  (408) 265-2600  |  www.valleywater.org 

Clean Water • Healthy Environment • Flood Protection 

♺ 

 
 
May 12, 2021 
 
 
 
Horizon Water and Environment, LLC 
266 Grand Avenue, Suite 210 
Oakland, CA  94610 
 
Attention:   Mr. Ken Schwartz, Principal 
 
Subject: Approve a Budget Adjustment in the Amount of $875,000, from Fund 12 Operating and 

Capital Reserves, and Approve the Agreement with Horizon Water and Environment, LLC, 
for Environmental Planning and Permitting Services for the Stream Maintenance Renewal 
Program Project, Project No. 00041022, CAS File No. 5168 for a Not-to-Exceed Fee of 
$2,137,452 for Valley Water’s jurisdiction within Santa Clara County. 

 
Enclosed please find a fully executed original copy of the aforementioned agreement between the 
Santa Clara Valley Water District, and Horizon Water and Environment, which was approved by the 
Santa Clara Valley Water District Board of Directors on May 11, 2021. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please feel free to contact me by 
email at esans@valleywater.org, or by phone at (408) 630-2306. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Eva Sans 
Assistant Deputy Clerk of the Board 
Office of Clerk of the Board 
 
Enclosure:  (1) 
 
cc:   Board Records 
 Accounting Unit 
 Contract Admin Unit 
 Form 700 Processing Unit 
 Staff 
 

ESans 

Attachment 2 
Page 63 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 64 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 65 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 66 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 67 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 68 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 69 of 70



Attachment 2 
Page 70 of 70




